
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. Matthew Hand (Tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (Chairman) 

 
John Adler 

Mr. R. Blunt CC 
Karen English 
Simon Fogell 

Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Dr Andy Ker 

Dr Mayur Lakhani 
Roz Lindridge 

DPCC Kirk Master 
 

Jane Moore 
Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
Mike Sandys 
John Sinnott 
Jane Toman 
Caroline Trevithick 
Supt Natalee Wignal 
Jon Wilson 
Dr Sue Elcock 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 
2018 and Action Log.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

2.  
  

Urgent items.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Strategy. 
 

5.  
  

Refreshing Leicestershire's Integration Plan.  
 

Director of Health 
and Care 
Integration 
 

(Pages 13 - 36) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Children and Families Partnership Update.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 37 - 50) 

7.  
  

Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
Leicestershire's Health- The Challenge of 
Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 51 - 98) 

 Performance 
 

8.  
  

Report of Healthwatch - Public Views of 
Access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire.  
 

Healthwatch 
 

(Pages 99 - 
110) 

9.  
  

Autism Self-Assessment Framework (SAF).  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 111 - 
124) 

10.  
  

Implementation of the Personalised 
Commissioning Service Standard Operating 
Procedures.  
 

East Leicestershire 
and Rutland 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 
 

(Pages 125 - 
134) 

11.  
  

Active Lives Survey 2018 - Physical Activity 
Levels in Leicestershire.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 135 - 
138) 

12.  
  

Healthwatch Development and Delivery 
Update - Information Item.  
 

Healthwatch 
 

(Pages 139 - 
148) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 Thursday 24 January 2019 at 2pm. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 27 September 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair) 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
 
Paul Meredith            Mr. I. D. Ould CC 
Jon Wilson 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups 
 
Karen English 
Caroline Trevithick 
 
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils 
 
Cllr. J. Kaufman 
Cllr Alan Pearson 
Jane Toman 
 
In attendance 
 
Mark Wightman     University Hospital of Leicester 
 
Apologies 
 
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC, Dr Mayur Lakhani, Harsha Kotecha and Dr Andy Ker 
 

95. Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the 
Board at its previous meetings. 
 

96. Paul Meredith  
 
The Chairman reminded members that Paul Meredith, Director of Children and Family 
Services, would be leaving the Authority shortly and on behalf of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board she thanked Paul for his hard work. 
 

97. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

98. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

99. Change to the order of business  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the agreement of Members to vary the order of 
business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

100. Position Statement by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters: 
 

 Start a Conversation – Suicide Prevention Campaign 

 Stoptober 

 Children and Families Partnership Plan Launch 

 Help Improve Community Services 
 
Particular reference was made to the County Council’s quit smoking campaigns which 
had recorded quit rates in line with the national average but which generated significantly 
more value for money. Performance was also notably better than other providers in the 
East Midlands.  
 
It was noted that the Children and Families Partnership Plan Launch was well supported 
and it was hoped the Partnership would build on its good start as it focused on a shared 
vision for children, young people and their families. 
 
Partners were reminded that they should have received a workplace health survey in 
support of work being undertaken by the Unified Prevention Board and were requested to 
complete and return it.   
 

101. Carillon Wellbeing Radio.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Dr Terri Eynon CC on the development of a 
community radio station, created by the voluntary sector, to promote health and social 
care issues in Leicestershire.  A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Dr Eynon CC highlighted that whilst the station was targeting a listenership across the 
West of Leicestershire where it had begun to broadcast since acquiring an OFCOM 
licence, much of the content would align with health and wellbeing priorities for the whole 
of the County and listeners could access the station through an internet radio or the 
website. Partners were being encouraged to provide content, and a small amount
[...]
that prevention was a key driver of the new approach and 
there was a clear link between deprivation and the need for additional social care. 
Work was ongoing to identify specific locations within the City and County where 
additional resource was required. It was suggested that the Frailty and Multi 
Morbidity Programme should link to First Contact Plus, which already provided a 
holistic approach to prevention and incorporated a number of high impact 
interventions such as fall prevention, carers support and housing MOTs.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

105. Future in Mind Children & Young People's Emotional, Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Transformation Plan - Implementation Review.  
 
The Board considered a report from Better Care Together which provided an update 
concerning the progress and implementation of the local transformation plan for children 
and young people’s emotional, mental health and wellbeing service across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) and sought approval for a proposed direction of travel 
for the next year.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
There was a requirement for the next stage of the local transformation plan to be agreed 
by LLR Health and Wellbeing Boards and the CCGs prior to its submission to NHS 
England.   
 
In relation to improving the work of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS), it was noted that work with the provider was ongoing to improve the quality of 
performance data being provided in order for their work to be closely monitored. The 
Board noted that whilst the latest reporting figures indicated that the target of 92% of 

6



 
 

 

referrals to CAMHS being seen within 13 weeks was being met, there remained concern 
about the number of patients waiting for further support following the initial assessments, 
and the considerable time it took those young people to access the help they required. 
There was also an opportunity to improve alignment of the Plans approach with that of 
the Leicestershire Children and Families Partnership Plan to avoid duplication. 
 
It was recognised that the report lacked specific references to the District Councils 
approach to improving the health and wellbeing of children and young people and it was 
considered sensible to review the membership of the Future in Mind Steering Group 
which had representation on behalf of local authorities but lacked specific representation 
on behalf of the districts.  
 
RESOLVED:       
 

a) That the progress made in relation to implementation of the Local Transformation 
Plan be noted; 
 

b) That the proposed developments for 2019-21 as detailed in the report be 
supported. 

 
106. Whole Life Disability Strategy.  

 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Adults and Communities and the 
Director of Children and Families which presented the County Council’s recently adopted 
Whole Life Disability Strategy and associated document ‘Preparing for adulthood – a 
protocol for young people with special educational needs or disability’. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 10’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed the strategy and noted that revisions had been made in the final 
version of the document to change the wording from ‘disabled people’ to ‘people with 
disabilities’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

107. 'The Lives We Want to Lead' The Local Government Association Green Paper for Adult 
Social Care and Wellbeing.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities and Director of 
Corporate Resources concerning the County Council’s response to the ‘The Lives We 
Want to Lead’ – the Local Government Association Green Paper for adult social care and 
wellbeing.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director of Adults and Communities reported that the Green paper set out a number 
of options as 
[...]
ose diagnosed was becoming greater and therefore required additional 
support.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report for 2017/18 
be noted. 
 

110. Better Care Fund Quarterly Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund Programme for 2018/19. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda item 14’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
In reference to Leicestershire’s 2018/19 Delayed Transfers of Care figures, the Director 
reported that the performance since April had been good and initial indications suggested 
the strong performance had continued during September.   
 
It was noted that the multi-agency workshop of the Leicestershire Integration Operational 
Group held on the 20th September was well attended and it was hoped partners would 
also support the follow up workshop on the 22nd November.  

8



 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the good performance across all four Better Care Fund metrics be noted. 
 

111. Strengthening links between the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Leicestershire 
Safer Communities Strategy Board.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which detailed progress 
made to strengthen links between community safety and health and wellbeing. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda item 15’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was recognised that the five priority areas endorsed by the Leicestershire Safer 
Communities Strategy Board in late 2017 were all closely linked to health and wellbeing 
outcomes and it was therefore beneficial that the two Boards worked closely together in 
order to deliver upon their joint priorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the ongoing work and progress made as detailed in the report be noted; 
 

b) That the five priority areas for joint focus as detailed in the report be noted: 
 

c) That a further update on the progress of strengthening links between commu
[...]
 this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 

findings from the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self-Assessment, which will be 
submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care by 10 December 2018. 

 
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 
2. The purpose of the Autism Self-Assessment Framework (SAF) is to assist local 

authorities and their partners in assessing progress on the implementation of the 
2014 Think Autism: Adult Autism Strategy.  The Health and Wellbeing Board 
received a report in November 2016 on the completed 2016 Autism Self-
Assessment. 

 
3.  The Health and Wellbeing Board is required by the Department of Health and Social 

Care to endorse the findings of the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self-Assessment. 
 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the findings of the 

2018 Leicestershire Autism Self-Assessment noting that they will be submitted to the 
Department of Health and Social Care by the 10 December 2018 deadline. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
5.  The purpose of the Autism Self-Assessment is to evaluate Leicestershire’s progress 

on the Autism Act 2009 and the National Strategy, Think Autism, which was 
published in 2014. 

 
6.  This includes a set of mandatory recommendations regarding what actions Clinical 

Commissioning Group’s and local authorities should take to develop services for 
people with Autistic Spectrum Disorder. 

 
7. Statutory guidance for local authorities and NHS organisations to support the 

implementation of the Adult Autism Strategy was published in March 2015.  The 
guidance refers to the legal duties imposed upon local authorities and NHS bodies by 
the Autism Act 2009.  It includes the Care Act 2014 and the Children and Families 
Act 2014.  The guidance not only refers to what “must” be done to comply with 
legislation, but also says what local authorities and NHS bodies “should” do with 
regard to the way in which they exercise their functions with a view to securing the 

 

111 Agenda Item 9



 

implementation of the Adult Autism Strategy. The National Autism Strategy, along 
with the guidance, is due to be revised in 2019. 
 

Background 
 
8.  Directors of Adult Social Services were notified of the fifth self-assessment on 19 

September 2018 for completion and submission to the Department of Health and 
Social Care by 10 December 2018.  

 
9. The 2018 Self-Assessment is comprised of 129 questions across seven sections: 

planning, training, diagnosis, care and support, accommodation, employment and the 
criminal justice system, with additional sections to highlight local good practice. 

 
10. Data collection continues to be challenging across a range of sources.  Both the 

quality and quantity of data collected affects the ability to accurately assess progress 
in certain areas explored within the self-assessment. 

 
11. There are 33 questions which are red, amber and green (RAG) rated indicating green 

in areas where the requirements are being met, amber where the requirements are 
progressing and red where the requirements are not met and highlight future 
priorities.  A summary of findings is provided in Appendix A. 

 
12. The last Autism SAF was completed in 2016.  The table in Appendix B outlines the 

key RAG rating findings from 2018 and the previous self-assessments for 
comparison.  Details from Health and one from Criminal Justice are still to be 
confirmed. There were three new RAG rated questions for 2018 where comparisons 
cannot be made. 

 
13. The results show some good progress, but also highlight other areas that need to be 

developed: 10 ratings remain green, six ratings remain amber and one rating remains 
amber/green.  Four questions remain red (Q64, Q75, Q77 and Q79) with respect to 
the post diagnostic support for people with autism without a learning disability.  
Changes from 2016 include good progress with one rating moving from amber to 
gree
[...]
rator against other CCGs in cluster 5 for 
Q2 18/19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

130



 

Graph demonstrating WLCCGs 'Number assessed as eligible ' position by 50K comparator against other CCGs in cluster 2 for 
Q2 18/19 
 

 
 
 
 

131



 

 
Graph demonstrating ELRCCGs Number of Local Resolution requests completed position by 50K comparator against other 
CCGs in cluster 5 for Q2 18/19 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

132



 

 
Graph demonstrating WLCCGs Number of Local Resolution requests completed position by 50K comparator against other 
CCGs in cluster 2 for Q2 18/19 

 

 
 

133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 29th NOVEMBER 2018 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

ACTIVE LIVES SURVEY 2018 – PHYSICAL ACTIVITY LEVELS IN 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Well Being Board of the results of 
the latest ‘Active Lives’ Survey by Sport England and to highlight trends in physical 
activity in  Leicestershire. 

  
Link to the local Health and Care System 
 

2. Increasing levels of physical activity in the population would have a positive impact on 
four of the outcomes of the Leicestershire Health and Well Being Strategy: 

 Outcome 1: The people of Leicestershire are enabled to take control of their 
own health and wellbeing 

 Outcome 2: The gap between health outcomes for different people and 
places has reduced 

 Outcome 3: Children and young people in Leicestershire are safe and living 
in families where they can achieve their potential and have good health and 
wellbeing 

 Outcome 4: People plan ahead to stay healthy and age well and older people 
 
Recommendation 
 
3. The Board is asked to note the latest performance data on levels of physical activity 
 
Background 
 
4. The Active Lives Survey 2018 is the third in a series of surveys by Sport England to 

measure physical activity across the country.  Nationally 185,000 responded to the 
survey with 3,496 of those from Leicestershire. 

 
5. The survey produces estimates of the percentage of people meeting the Chief 

Medical Officer’s (CMO) guideline of undertaking 150 minutes or more of physical 
activity a week,  It also provides data on the percentage of ‘fairly active’ and inactive 
people as well as data on the types of activity undertaken. 

 
6. These estimates include the activities of walking, cycling, dance, fitness and sporting 

activities, but exclude gardening which is seen as outside of Sport England's remit. 
 

 
 
 
 

135 Agenda Item 11



 

Physical activity performance 
 

Leicestershire Performance 
   
7. Although three surveys worth of data makes it difficult to draw long term conclusions, 

the figures do show some worrying signs of decline in physical activity in 
Leicestershire. 

 
8. Since the active lives survey was first carried out in 15/16, Leicestershire has gone 

from being above the national average to below the national average.  In 2015/16, 
the percentage of Leicestershire residents doing more than 150+ physical activity 
was 62.3%, compared to a national average of 62.1%.  This declined in 16/17 to 
60.9% (national average 62.0%) and has seen a further decline in 17/18 to 59.3% 
(compared to a national average of 62.3%).  The decline in physical activity in the 
last three years is statistically significant. 

 
District performance 

 
9. Table 1 shows the performance by district for 17/18.  Activity levels range from a low 

in North West Leicestershire of 57.2% doing 150+mins of physical activity to a high in 
Harborough of 63.4% 

 
10. Compared to the baseline year of 15/16, some districts have achieved modest gains 

in performance.  The percentage of active adults in Harborough has increased by 
3.2% and in Blaby & Melton up 1% each.  In other districts large falls in active adults 
have occurred.  In North West Leicestershire the percentage of active adults has 
declined by 8.3% and in Charnwood by 9.2%.  The 
[...]
ember 2018 and Action Log.
	HWBBActionLog

	5 Refreshing Leicestershire's Integration Plan.
	6 Children and Families Partnership Update.
	Appendix A - CFP Plan progress update Nov 2018
	Appendix B Children and Family Plan on a page

	7 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health Leicestershire's Health- The Challenge of Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.
	Appendix - DPH Annual Report 2018

	8 Report of Healthwatch - Public Views of Access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire.
	9 Autism Self-Assessment Framework (SAF).
	10 Implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service Standard Operating Procedures.
	11 Active Lives Survey 2018 - Physical Activity Levels in Leicestershire.
	12 Healthwatch Development and Delivery Update - Information Item.



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 29 November 2018.
PRESENT
Mrs. P. Posnett MBE CC (in the Chair)
Leicestershire County Council
John Sinnott
Mike Sandys

Jon Wilson
Jane Moore

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Caroline Trevithick
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Geoff Hanlon
Leicestershire District and Borough Councils
Cllr. J. Kaufman
Jane Toman
Healthwatch Leicester
Micheal Smith
Harsha Kotecha

Healthwatch
Healthwatch

In attendance
Mark Wightman
Simon Down
Wendy Hoult

University Hospital of Leicester
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
NHS England

Apologies
John Adler, Mr. R. Blunt CC and Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC
113. Minutes of the previous meeting and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 September 2018 were taken as read,
confirmed and signed subject to Mike Sandys being added as present.
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.
114. Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

2

115. Declarations of interest
The chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.
116. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman presented a position statement on the following matters:









All Age Mental Health Transformation
Winter self-care campaign launch
Enhanced Summery Care Record
Keep your antibiotics working this winter
Warm Homes Service
Stoptober Success
Brookfileds Independent Living Scheme
Carers Assessment

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
117. Refreshing Leicestershire's Integration Plan.
The Board considered a presentation by the Director of Health and Care Integration
which detailed work underway to refresh Leicestershire’s integration Plan for 2019/20. A
copy of the presentation marked ‘item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board was asked for feedback on the approach to the refresh including the plan
aims, outcomes and metrics outlined in the presentation.
The Board welcomed the Plan’s overall performance across its four metrics, including the
latest Delayed Transfers of Care figures which it was hoped would be maintained over
the often difficult winter months. Officers were commended for their efforts which had
enabled the Plan to reach the majority of its targets despite setting challenging
benchmarks.
It was noted that whilst partners were working well together to jointly engage on areas
such as domiciliary care and housing, there was room for greater collaboration and a
more joined up approach to how they communicated with service users.
It was agreed that maintaining and improving the quality of services was also a key
challenge for local government, one which should be added to the relevant presentation
slide and this would be reflected in future iterations of the presentation.
It was suggested that the Plan’s aims could be more focused on outcomes such as the
difference that the services would make to people’s lives, rather than changes to systems
and processes.

3
In reference to the layout of the Board’s reports, it was noted that the report template
would be updated to ensure future reports included reference to performance against
each of the integration policy strands.

RESOLVED:
a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board report template be amended to include a
section for report authors to assess their report against the six pillars of integration
policy;
b) That the Director of Health and Care Integration adjust the presentation slides and
that the aims statements for the BCFPlan be refreshed in light of the feedback.
118. Children and Families Partnership Update.
The Board considered a report by the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided an update on the Children and Families Partnership Plan 2018 – 21 which was
launched in September 2018. A copy of the report marked ‘item 6’ is filed with these
minutes.
The Director reported that whilst the partnership was very much in its infancy and there
remained a considerable amount of work ahead in order for each of the five priorities to
be realised, she was confident that through strong engagement with partners and the
drive of lead officers, the targets would be met.
It was noted that it would be important to continuously monitor the partnership’s
performance in order to understand where it was improving outcomes for children and
young people, where resources needed to be targeted and whether changes to the initial
list of priorities were required.
In response to a question from a member of the Board, the Director undertook to
consider producing the school readiness materials referred to in the Partnership Plan in
multiple languages to reflect the diverse communities the Plan intended to support.
RESOLVED:
a) That officers be requested to update the progress report to include details of how
the actions rated as ‘not started’ would be addressed and the timescale for these
to be undertaken;
b) That officers consider producing multiple language versions of documents issued
as part of the Leicestershire Childrens and Families Partnership Plan
Communication Strategy.
119. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health Leicestershire's Health- The Challenge of
Frailty and Multi-Morbidity.
The Board considered the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2018 which
concerned the issues of multi-morbidity, where an individual had two or more chronic
medical conditions, and frailty, which was often (though not always) associated with old
age. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 7’ is filed with these minutes.

4
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:


There continued to be isolated areas of deprivation across the County in which
issues such as frailty and multi morbidity were often exacerbated;



It would be useful to further examine data concerning multi morbidity in order to
generate a more detailed locality level picture and highlight specific problem areas
requiring bespoke interventions. The Director of Public Health was willing to attend
individual district Health and Wellbeing Boards to provide briefings on these
issues;



Exploring the life course of a patient would help identify how appropriate
secondary prevention measures could be put in place and the appropriate public
health messages conveyed in order to slow down the decline of individual’s health
and delay the onset of frailty.



A targeted intervention approach based on the frailty checklist was currently being
implemented across LLR;



Whilst data concerning the rates of which deaths occurred in the usual place of
residents showed that overall more people were choosing to die at home than ever
before, there had been a decline in the number of cancer suffers choosing to do
so.

RESOLVED:
a) That the Director of Public Health be asked to meet with officers from UHL to give
further consideration to the targeted offer for secondary prevention;
b) That the Director of public Health be requested to undertake further analysis of the
data concerning the rates of which deaths occurred in usual place of residents and
share it with members of the Health and Wellbeing Board;
c) That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive a report in 2019 on the development
of locality profiles, specifically how these have supported Integrated Locality
Teams to target interventions more effectively to the needs of local populations.
120. Report of Healthwatch - Public Views of Access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire.
The Board considered a report of Healthwatch which detailed the findings of a survey
exploring access to GPs in Leicester and Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked
‘item 8’ is filed with these minutes.
Members understood the difficulties some patients faced when trying to get an
appointment with their GP but also recognised the importance of other services such as
the 111 provision and support within pharmacies which could help treat some illnesses
and free up GP capacity.
It was noted that whilst the report did not break down patients expectations of a GP
practice based on their age, this could be looked at using the existing data collected. It
could also be useful in future for GPs to comment on the questionnaire; this could lead to
questions being phrased differently to develop a more nuanced picture of how people

5
accessed primary care services and which healthcare professional they expected to see
for particular services.
RESOLVED:
That further analysis be undertaken by Healthwatch to explore the responses to the GP
Survey across the age demographic of those consulted to identify whether expectations
of service provision altered depending on the patient’s age, and that the findings of this
additional analysis be reported to members of the Health and Wellbeing Board and
constituent CCGs.

121. Autism Self-Assessment Framework (SAF).
The Board considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which detailed
the findings of the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self – Assessment, which would be
submitted to the Department of Health and Social Care by 10 December 2018. A copy of
the report marked ‘item 9’ is filed with these minutes.
In reference to concerns highlighted within the report in respect to the post diagnostic
support for people with autism without a learning disability, the Director confirmed that
some improvement had already been made to the support process and more information
and advice would be made available.
RESOLVED:
That the findings of the 2018 Leicestershire Autism Self-Assessment be supported.
122. Implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service Standard Operating
Procedures.
The Board considered a report of the East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG which
provided an update on the implementation of the Personalised Commissioning Service
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. A copy of the report marked ‘item 10’ is
filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were noted;


There was an expectation that a patients needs would be assessed every 12
months to ensure that they were receiving the appropriate care contributions. A
backlog of case reviews had recently been cleared. This had identified 66 people
across the County whose health needs had changed, meaning that they were no
longer eligible for Continuing Healthcare funding. Work was ongoing to identify if
their needs could be met in another way and if they had a social care need. It was
important to assess the needs of the individual, regardless of the service that they
were currently receiving.



Patient engagement throughout the Personalised Commissioning Service review
process was encouraged and a revised inspection framework had been developed
following public engagement;



Some changes had recently been made to the assessment process for NHSfunded nursing care, to make it more streamlined. It was acknowledged that there

6
was a risk that this would see an increase in the number of people in long-term
nursing care.


Whilst an integrated budget across health and social care would have its benefits,
the two areas were funded very differently, particularly as social care was means
tested. However, there was an established system of patient-centred multidisciplinary team meetings to ensure join-up between the two services. The
brokerage element of the two services also worked closely together.



The development of a Community Re-Design future model to assist patients in
their transition from hospital back to their home or another care setting with the
appropriate level of care provision was crucial.

RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the review of joint funded packages be reported to a future meeting
of the Board.
123. Active Lives Survey 2018 - Physical Activity Levels in Leicestershire.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health concerning the results of
the latest ‘Active Lives’ Survey by Sport England and specific trends in physical activity in
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.
The survey, which had over 185,000 respondents including 3496 from Leicestershire
residents, illustrated worrying signs of decline in physical activity across the County, with
the percentage of residents doing more than 150 minutes of physical activity a week
reducing over a number of years, currently at 59.3%, falling below the national average of
62.3%.
It was noted that the district councils, Leicestershire and Rutland Sport and the Unified
Prevention Board would be key in tackling this in relation to reviewing existing strategies
and programmes to encourage increased levels of physical activity. The Board indicated
this should focus on related initiatives such as active travel and building physical activity
into people’s daily lives rather than just the sport and leisure centre offer.
RESOLVED:
That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider a report at a future meeting which
explores work being undertaken by Local Authorities and Leicestershire and Rutland
Sport and other partners to encourage increased levels of physical activity, providing a
view of likely impact and how this will be measured.
124. Healthwatch Development and Delivery Update - Information Item.
The Board considered a presentation of Healthwatch, which provided an update on the
work they had undertaken during 2018. A copy of the presentation marked ‘item 12’ is
filed with these minutes
RESOLVED:
That the presentation be noted.

7
125. Date of next meeting.
CHAIRMAN
29 November 2018

